

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MATTHEW BENDER & CO., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

94 Civ. 0589 (JSM)

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT BENDER'S STAR PAGINATION TO
WEST'S NATIONAL REPORTER SYSTEM DOES NOT INFRINGE ANY
COPYRIGHT INTEREST WEST MAY HAVE IN THE ARRANGEMENT OF THE
NATIONAL REPORTER SYSTEM VOLUMES

ANNE K. BINGAMAN
Assistant Attorney General

JOEL I. KLEIN
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
DAVID SEIDMAN
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
10th & Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4510

RALPH T. GIORDANO (RG0114)
Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
29 Federal Plaza, Room 3630
New York, NY 10278-0140
(212) 264-0390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 1

STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

**I. The Copyright On A Compilation Is Thin, Protecting Only Those Components Of
The Work That Are Original To The Author And Only Against Copying Of Those
Components 5**

**II. The Arrangement of Bender’s Compilation of Cases Is Not A Copy Of The
Arrangement Of West’s Compilation Of Cases 7**

**III. Bender’s Star Pagination May Describe, But It Does Not Copy, West’s
Arrangement Of Cases 10**

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Banks Law Publishing Co. v. Lawyers Co-operative Publishing Co.</u> , 169 F. 386 (2d Cir. 1909), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 223 U.S. 738 (1911)	8
<u>Callahan v. Myers</u> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	7,8
<u>Computer Associates International v. Altai, Inc.</u> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)	2
<u>Eggers v. Sun Sales Corp.</u> , 263 F. 373 (2d Cir. 1920)	8
<u>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</u> , 499 U.S. 340 (1990)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Financial Information, Inc. v. Moodys Investors Service, Inc.</u> , 751 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1984)	7
<u>Financial Information, Inc. v. Moodys Investors Service, Inc.</u> , 808 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 820 (1987)	6, 7
<u>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</u> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	14
<u>Hoehling v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</u> , 618 F.2d 972 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 841 (1980)	7
<u>Hutchinson Telephone Co. v. Fronteer Directory Co.</u> , 770 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1985)	14
<u>International News Service v. Associated Press</u> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	6
<u>Jeweler's Circular Publishing Co. v. Keystone Publishing Co.</u> , 281 F. 83 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 259 U.S. 581 (1922)	7, 14
<u>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</u> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	6
<u>Key Publications, Inc. v. Chinatown Today Publishing Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 945 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1991)	8,9
<u>Kipling v. G.P. Putnam's Sons</u> , 120 F. 631 (2d Cir. 1903)	15
<u>Leon v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</u> , 91 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1937)	6, 14
<u>Lipton v. The Nature Co.</u> , 71 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	8,9,16
<u>Matthew Bender & Company v. West Publishing Co.</u> , 1995 WL 702389 (S.D.N.Y.) (" <u>Bender I</u> ")	3

<u>Matthew Bender & Company v. West Publishing Co.</u> , 1996 WL 223917 (S.D.N.Y.) (" <u>Bender II</u> ")	3
<u>National Business Lists v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</u> , 552 F. Supp. 89 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	11
<u>New York Times Co. v. Roxbury Data Interface, Inc.</u> , 434 F. Supp. 217 (D.N.J. 1977)	15
<u>Oasis Publishing Co. v. West Publishing Co.</u> , 924 F. Supp. 918 (D. Minn. 1996), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 96-2887 (8th Cir. July 19, 1996)	4,10
<u>Rand McNally & Co. v. Fleet Management Systems, Inc.</u> , 600 F. Supp. 933 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	11,12
<u>Schiller & Schmidt, Inc. v. Nordisco Corp.</u> , 969 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</u> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	13
<u>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</u> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	2
<u>West Publishing Co. v. Mead Data Central, Inc.</u> , 616 F. Supp. 1571 (D. Minn. 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1070 (1987)	11, 12
<u>West Publishing Co. v. Mead Data Central, Inc.</u> , 799 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1070 (1987)	8,10,13,14
<u>Worth v. Selchow & Righter Co.</u> , 827 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1987)	9
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. 101	5
17 U.S.C. 103(b)	5
17 U.S.C. 107(4)	14
17 U.S.C. 301	6
Other Materials	
H.R. 3531, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	6
Robert C. Denicola, <u>Copyright in Collections of Facts: A Theory for the Protection of Nonfiction Literary Works</u> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 516 (1981)	12

L. Ray Patterson & Craig Joyce, <u>Monopolizing the Law: The Scope of Copyright Protection for Law Reports and Statutory Compilations</u> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 719, 740-49 (1989)	8
<u>United States v. The Thomson Corp.</u> , No. 96-1415 (D.D.C. filed June 19, 1996), Proposed Final Judgment, 61 Fed. Reg. 35250, 35254 (July 5, 1996)	2
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Press Release No. 96-287, 1996 WL 337211 (DOJ)	2
World Intellectual Property Organization, Preparatory Committee of the Proposed Diplomatic Conference (December 1966) on Certain Copyright and Neighboring Rights Questions, Proposal of the United States of America on Sui Generis Protection of Databases, CRNR/PM/7 (May 20, 1996)	6
